

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Mary Guldoon,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Lackawanna Board of Parole,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 22
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument.....7

I. Standard of Review.....7

II. There is a genuine dispute of material fact as to whether the parole conditions imposed on Guldoon violate the rights protected by the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....7

 A. Lackawanna’s requirement preventing parolees from accessing pornographic websites or commercial social networking websites violates the First Amendment both facially and as applied.....8

 B. Lackawanna’s mandatory parole condition forbidding use of a motor vehicle violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment as applied.....10

 C. Lackawanna’s mandatory parole condition forbidding the entry of parolees from entering school grounds is not reasonably related to Lackawanna’s interest in monitoring parolees.....12

III. A genuine dispute of material fact exists as to whether Lackawanna’s Registration of Sex Offenders Act constitutes retroactive legislation in violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution.....14

 A. The parole requirements imposed by ROSA are retroactive because they were not mandatory upon Guldoon’s sentencing.....15

 B. Guldoon has suffered a detrimental effect from the requirements implemented by ROSA.....16

 1. Lackawanna intended to impose penal legislation with ROSA.....17

 2. Even if ROSA was found to be a civil mechanism, the heavy burdens imposed effectively “transform” it into a penal statute.....18

Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto, 670 U.S. 1046 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986) 7-8

Beazell v. Ohio, 269 U.S. 167 (1925) 15

Birzon v. King, 469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972) 10

Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499 (1995) 15

Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977) 15

Doe v. Miami-Dade Cnty., 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017) 19

Doe v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) 18, 19

Garner v. Jones, 529 U.S. 244 (2000) 15

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 7

Goings v. Ct. Servs. & Offender Supervision Agency, 786 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 7

Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole, 999 F.3d 1 3, 11, 13

Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole, 999 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D. Lack. 2019) 3, 10, 12

Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997) 18

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 14, 16

Kaytor v. Electric Boat Corp., 609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) 18

Lindsey v. Washington, 301 U.S. 397 (1937) 14, 16

Martin v. United States, 183 F.2d 436 (4th Cir. 1950) 10

Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423 (1987) 15

Morrisey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 10

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 8, 9, 10, 12

Pinto v. Allstate Ins. Co., 221 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000) 7

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) 16, 17, 18

United States ex rel. Sperling v. Fitzpatrick, 426 F.2d (2d Cir. 1970) 9, 10

United States v. Bello, 310 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2002) 10

United States v. Knights, 534 U.S. 112 (2001) 10

United States v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) 10

United States v. Myers, 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

United States v. Ward, 538 U.S. 242 (1980) 16, 18

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) 14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 7

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10, cl. 1 14
